

In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, Amta, Howrah.

Present : **Mr. Mintu Mallick,**
Additional Sessions Judge
Amta, Howrah.
J.O. Code : WB00694

S.T. 186(U) of 2017
CNR No. WBHW060001552017
(Joypur P.S. Case No. 129 of 2017 Dated 17.06.2017)

State

V s.

Manowar Mallick @ Bilu & Others.

Order No. 76 dated 12.05.2026

In view of earlier order the bail application the bail application filed on behalf of the accused Manowar Mallick @ Bilu is taken up for hearing.

It is a case under Section 147/148/149/307 I.P.C.

Heard both sides.

None is representing the defacto complainant/victim.

On perusal of the materials on record it is detected that one Subrata Pakhira, being the Defacto complainant is the victim in this case, but nothing is on record showing service of Notice excepting Affidavit filed on behalf of the accused. No report showing service of Notice to the defacto complainant/victim is forthcoming from the Officer-in-charge, Joypur P.S.

In the facts and circumstances, this Court is of the view that the bail application of the accused Sk. Manowar Mallik @ Bilu be heard in presence of the Defacto complainant/victim.

Learned Public Prosecutor-in-charge of this case submits that probably the victim is not residing at the previous address.

Considered.

Let a Notice be issued upon the Defacto complainant/victim Subrata Pakhira, the then S.I. of Police, Joypur P.S. through the Officer-in-charge, Joypur P.S. directing him to submit the report of service of Notice before the matter is taken up next on 18.05.2026 for further hearing of the bail application.

The accused petitioner namely Manowar Mallick @ Bilu, son of Late Saugat Mallick, of Village – Ghoraberia Mallickpara, P.O. Bhatara, P.S. Joypur, District. Howrah, is directed to serve the copy of the bail application indicating therein the details of service including date, time and place of service of notice and the service report before the matter is taken up next.

Meanwhile (1) The Superintendent of Police, Howrah (Rural) District (2) Commissioner of Police, Howrah Police Commissionerate (3) Commissioner of Police, Kolkata Police Commissionerate (4) Superintendent of Police, South 24 Parganas (5) Superintendent of Police, North 24 Parganas

S.T. 186(U) of 2017
CNR No. WBHW060001552017
Present : Mr. Mintu Mallick, Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge, Amta, Howrah
(J.O. Code : WB00694)

Contd. Order No. 76 dated 12.05.2026

(6) Superintendent of Police, East Midnapore, (7) Superintendent of Police, West Midnapore, are requested to submit the Criminal antecedent Report in respect of the accused namely Sk. Manowar Mallik @ Bilu, son of Late Saugat Mallick, of Village – Ghoraberia Mallickpara, P.O. Bhatara, P.S. Joypur, District. Howrah, before the matter is taken up next on 18.05.2026.

Inform all concerned, including the Director General of Police, Government of West Bengal.

The accused be kept in the interim custody of the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home, Alipore, Kolkata, with a direction to produce the accused Sk. Manowar Mallik @ Bilu physically on the next date so fixed for bail hearing.

Other accused persons are as before.

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah